PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION T-15736 Telecommunications Branch June 8, 1995

RESQLUTION

RESOLUTION T-15736. REVOCATION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY OF ADVANCED COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES.

SUMMARY

This Resolution revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity of Advanced Communication Technologies (U-5206-C) for failure to meet its obligations as a hondominant interexchange carrier (NDIEC). The authority to revoke the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for this reason was granted in Decision 93-05-010, Ordering Paragraph 4.

BACKGROUND

Advanced Communication Technologies was granted its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) as an NDIEC in D.90-06-050, which was effective June 20, 1990. Its tariff was filed on July 17, 1990, and the tariff was made effective on July 18, 1990. The company apparently has no customers.

DISCUSSION

Our records show that Advanced Communication Technologies has failed to do the following:

1. File tariff updates on CPUC-mandated surcharges and other items since April 1991;

2. File User Fee (required by PU Code Sects. 431-435) since 1991;

3. File California Relay Service and communications

devices fund fees with the Commission (required by PU Code Sect. 2881) since 1993;

4. File Universal Lifeline Telephone Service Fees (required by D.87-07-090) since mid-1993; and 5. File Annual Financial Reports (required by General

Order 104-A) since 1991.

The Commission Advisory and Compliance Division has attempted to contact the company at its last known telephone number, through directory assistance in its last known location, and through its Resolution T-15736 Advanced Communication Technologies/jjm

former attorney's office; however, none of these attempts was fruitful. Mail sent to its currently listed address has been returned as undeliverable.

FINDINGS

. .

1. Advanced Communication Technologies has not paid the required fees and submitted the required reports, as detailed in the Discussion section.

2. D.93-05-010 directs the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) to prepare a Resolution revoking a carrier's CPCN when it is at least 90 days late in fee payments.

3. Good faith efforts were made to contact the company by the CACD Telecommunications Branch.

4. It is réasonable to assume that Advanced Communication Technologiés currently has no customers; théréfore, no customers will be inconvenienced by the révocation of the company's certification.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity previously granted to Advanced Communication Technologies is revoked.

2. The CPUC Corporate Identification Number U-5206-C is also cancelled and will not be reissued.

3. A copy of this resolution shall be placed in the Commission's formal file for Application No. 90-02-071.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on June 8, 1995. The following Commissioners approved it:

NELL J. SHULMAN Executive Director

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER President P. GREGORY CONLON JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr. HENRY M. DUQUE Commisioners

-2-